

No. 13-672

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

EASTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

B.H., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER MOTHER,  
JENNIFER HAWK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Seth F. Kreimer  
3400 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Mary Catherine Roper  
*Counsel of Record*  
Molly Tack-Hooper  
American Civil Liberties  
Foundation of Pennsylvania  
P.O. Box 40008  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 592-1513  
mproper@aclupa.org

Witold J. Walczak  
American Civil Liberties  
Foundation of Pennsylvania  
313 Atwood Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

---

---

## **COUNTER-QUESTION PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Neither students nor staff at the Easton Area Middle School understood the bracelets to be lewd or vulgar. ....	3
B. The bracelets did not spark harassment or lewd comments.....	7
C. The School District did not view or treat the bracelets as lewd. ....	9
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	12
I. THIS CASE IS NOT A GOOD VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE LEGAL STANDARD TO BE APPLIED TO ALLEGEDLY LEWD STUDENT SPEECH UNDER <i>BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 403 V. FRASER</i> ....	12
A. The School District’s petition relies on a version of the facts that its own witnesses disavowed at trial, and that two courts have rejected. ....	12
B. The outcome of this case does not turn upon the Third Circuit’s reliance on the concurring opinion in <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> . ....	13
C. The School District’s post hoc rationalization provides no basis to sustain banning the bracelets and suspending the Respondents. ....	18

II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT *FRASER* DID NOT JUSTIFY CENSORSHIP OF PLAINTIFFS’ BREAST CANCER AWARENESS BRACELETS..... 19

III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A PRESSING ISSUE REQUIRING THE COURT’S IMMEDIATE REVIEW, ESPECIALLY IN THE CONTEXT OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION THAT IS SUBJECT TO FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THE LOWER COURTS..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	18
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>R.O. ex rel. Ochshorn v. Ithaca City Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14, 24, 25
<i>Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17, 25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jaime Herndon, <i>About Bracelets for Cancer</i> , Livestrong.com (Aug. 16, 2013), <a href="http://www.livestrong.com/article/26357-bracelets-cancer/">http://www.livestrong.com/article/26357-bracelets-cancer/</a> .....	4
